Attachment R



This page intentionally left blank.



ATTACHMENT R

AMENDMENT NO. 1
TO AGREEMENT
BETWEEN COUNTY OF MONTEREY AND
KASAVAN ARCHITECTS, INC.

THIS AMENDMENT NO. 1 to the Agreement between the County of Monterey, a political
subdivision of the State of California (hereinafler, “County”) and Kasavan Architects, Inc.
(hereinafter, “CONTRACTOR”} is hereby entered into between the County and the
CONTRACTOR (collectively, the “Parties™) and effective as of the last date opposite the
respective signatures below,

WHEREAS, CONTRACTOR entered into an Agreement with County on March 7, 2014
(hereinafier, “Agreement”) to provide on-call services under $100,000 for architectural and
engineering design services for various projects located in Monterey County (hereinafter,
“services”) through March 7, 2017 for an amount not to exceed $100,000; and

WHEREAS, County has a continued need for services; and

WHEREAS, the Parties wish to amend the Agreement to extend the term for one (1) additionat
year to March 7, 2018 with no associated dollar amount increase to allow CONTRACTOR to

continue to provide services identified in the Agreement and as amended by this Amendment
No. 1.

NOW, THEREFORE, the Parties agree to amend the Agreement as follows:
L. Amend Paragraph 3,1 of Section 3.0, “Term of Agreement”, to read as follows:

The term shall commence with the signing of the AGREEMENT, March 7, 2014, through
and including March 7, 2018 with the option to extend the AGREEMENT for one (1)
additional one (1) year period,

2, Amend Paragraph 5.1 of Section 5.0, “Invoices and Purchase Orders”, to read as follows:

Invoices under this AGREEMENT shall be submitted monthly and promptly, and in
accordance with Section 4.0, “Compensation and Payments”, of the AGREEMENT. All
invoices shall reference Multi-Year Agreement (MYA) number MYA 3000%1222,
Project Name and associated Delivery Order number and an original hardcopy shall be
sent to the following;

County of Monterey
Resource Management Agency (RMA) — Finance Division
168 West Alisal Street, 2 Floor
Salinas, California 93901

Page 1 of 3
Amendment No. | to Agreement
Kasavan Architects, Inc,
On-Call Services Under $100,000 for
Architectural and Engineering Design Services (RFQ #10455)
RMA ~ Public Works and Facilities
Term: March 7, 2014 — March 7, 2018
Not to Bxceed: $100,000




Any questions pertaining to invoices under this AGREEMENT shall be directed to the
RMA - Finance Division at (831) 755-4800.

Amend Paragraph 5.2 of Section 5.0, “Invoices and Purchase Orders”, to delete the first
sentence.

Amend Paragraph 21.2 of Section 21.0, “Notices”, to read as follows:

TO COUNTY: TO CONTRACTOR:

Donald D. Searle Peter Kasavan

Acting Chief of Public Works and Facilities President

County of Mouaterey, Resource Management Agency Kasavan Architects, Inc.

168 West Alisal Street, 2™ Floor 60 West Market Street, Suite 300
Salinas, California 93901 Salinas, California 93901

Phone: (831) 755-4800 Phone: (831) 424-2232

Fax: (831) 755-4958 Fax: (831) 424-2501

Email: searledd@co.monterey.ca.us Email: pkasavan @kasavanarch.com

All other terms and conditions of the Agreement remain unchanged and in full force.

This Amendment No. 1 shall be attached to the Agreement and incorporated therein as if
fully set forth in the Agreement.

The recitals to this Amendment No. 1 are incorporated into the Agreement and this
Amendment No. 1.

Page 2 of 3
Amendment No. 1 to Agreement
Kasavan Architects, Inc.
On-Call Services Under $100,000 for
Architectural and Engineering Design Services (RFQ #10455)
RMA - Public Works and Facilities
Term: March 7, 2014 — March 7, 2018
Not to Exceed: $100,000



IN WITNESS WHEREOQOF, the Parties hereto have executed this Amendment No. 1 to the
Agreement which shall be effective as of the last date opposite the respective signatures below.

CONTRACTOR*

fvan Architects, Inc.

i

tractor’s Business Name

By: ]
(Si hature of Chair, President or Vice President)
' Peter Kasavan,
Its: , Wﬁ%fﬁ)ﬁp r

{Print Name and Title)

Date: (¥ g’, %l"?

By:

(S" nature of Secretary, Asst. Secretary, CFO,
Treasurer or Asst. Treasurer)

Peter Kasavan,

Its: Sﬁw‘-(fm/‘-‘f

[ (Print Name and Title)

Date: m gi 2o )’)

Approved as to Fis@’rovisi/o@/
~
By /M) fod

Muditor/Cdhirbller v

Date: - ),7; l/g

Approved as to Indemnity and Insurance Provisions

By:

Risk Management

Date:

FINSTRUCTIONS: IF CONTRACTOR is a corporation, including limited Tability and non-profit corporations, the full legal
name of the corporation shall be set forth above together with the signatures of two specified officers, If CONTRACTOR is a
partnership, the name of the partnership shall be set forth above together with the signature of a partner who has anthority to
execute this Agreement on behalf of the partnership, IF CONTRACTOR is contracting in an individual capacity, the individual
shall set forth the name of the business, if any, and shall personally sign the Agreement.

Page 3 of 3
Amendment No. 1 to Agreement
Kasavan Architects, Inc.
On-Call Services Under $100,000 for
Architectural and Engineering Design Services (RFQ #10455)
RMA — Public Works and Facilities
Term: March 7, 2014 — March 7, 2018
Not to Exceed: $100,000



Client#: 223

ACORD..

CERTIFICATE OF LIABILITY INSURANCE

KASAVARCH

DATE (MW/DDIYYYY)
12/06/2016

THIS CERTIFICATE 18 ISSUED AS A MATTER OF INFORMATION ONLY AND CONFERS NO RIGHTS UPON THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER. THIS
CERTIFICATE DOES NOT AFFIRMATIVELY OR NEGATIVELY AMEND, EXTEND OR ALTER THE COVERAGE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES
BELOW. THIS CERTIFICATE OF INSURANCE DOES NOT CONSTITUTE A CONTRACT BETWEEN THE ISSUING INSURER(S), AUTHORIZED

REPRESENTATIVE OR PRODUCER, AND THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER,

IMPORTANT: If the certificate hoider is an ADDITIONAL INSURED, the policy{ies) must be endorsed. If SUBROGATION 1S WAIVED, subject to
the terms and conditions of the policy, certain policies may require an endorsement. A statement on this certificate does not confer rights to the

cerfificate holder in lieu of such endorsement(s).

PRODUCER

Dealey, Renton & Associates
P. O. Box 12675

Oakland, CA 94604-2675

ERNEACT Angela N. Borg

AN, Ext); 510 465-3090 | A8, Noj- 510 4522193

EMAL 5. aborg@dealeyrenton.com

INSURER(S] AFFORTHNG COVERAGE

NAIC #
510 465-3020 msurer A . Associated Indemnity Corp. 21865
INSURED . iNnsurer B ; Hartford ins. Co of Midwest 37478
Kasavan Architects, Inc. INsURsR ¢ ; Liberty Insurance Underwriters, 19917
60 W Market St Suite 300 INSURER D -
Salinas, CA 93901 '
INSURER E ;
INSURER F :
COVERAGES - CERTIFICATE NUMBER:

REVISION NUMBER:

THIS IS TO CERTIFY THAT THE POLICIES OF INSURANCE LISTED BELOW HAVE BEEN ISSUED TO THE INSURED MAMED ABOVE FOR THE POLICY PERIOD
INDICATED. NOTWITHSTANDING ANY REQUIREMENT, TERM OR CONDITION OF ANY CONTRACT OR OTHER DOGCUMENT WITH RESPECT TO WHICH THIS
CERTIFICATE MAY BE ISSUED OR MAY PERTAIN, THE INSURANCE AFFORDED BY THE POLIGIES DESCRIBED HEREIN IS SUBJECT TO ALL THE TERMS,
EXCLUSIONS AND CONDITIONS OF SUCH POLICIES. LIMITS SHOWN MAY HAVE BEEN REDUCED BY PAID CLAIMS.

e TYPE OF INSURANGE ISR WD | POLICY NUMBER (MBEA Tre) | (LG Ter) LIMITS
A | X| COMMERGIAL GENERAL LIABILITY AZC80912536 10/27/2016(10/27/2017) EACH OCCURRENGE $1,000,000
J CLAIMS-MADE OCGUR PRMARET E};%'gglFrPence} $1,000,000
L] MED EXP {Any ans person) | $10,000
L PERSONAL & ADVINJURY | 51,000,000
GEN'L AGGREGATE LIMIT APPLIES PER: GENERAL AGGREGATE $2,000,000
|+ PRO-
| X| roLicy D JECT D Loc PRODUCTS - COMPIOP AGG | $2,000,000
OTHER: 5
A | uromoiLe LamiLTy AZC80912536 10/27/2016]10/27/2017) EManeD SINGLELMIT T 4 600,000
ANY AUTO ] BODILY INJURY {Per person) | §
|| Atk Qumen . SCHEDULED BODILY INJURY {Per accident) | §
NON-OWNED PROPERTY DAMAGE
| X} wreoautos | X aoros (Per agrigent] $
H
A { X|UMBRELLALIAB | X | geour AZC80912536 10/27/2016|10/27/20%7] EACH OCCURRENCE $1,000,000
EXCESS LIAB CLAIMS-MADE AGGREGATE 52,000,000
DED | l RETENTION § 5
WORKERS COMPENSATION PER ST
B R OYERS: LIt N 5TWEGGI0142 12/20/2016|12/20/2017] X |STATU-|-E I &R
BREEERSIOABIAEES ™y | e excHAcoipenT__151,000,000
{Mandatory In NH) E.L DISEASE - EA EMPLOYEE| 31,000,000
If yes, describe under
DESCRIPTION OF OPERATIQONS below E.L, DISEASE - POLICY LimiT | 31,000,000
C |Professional AEE1967800114 10/21/2016 | 10/21/2017) $1,000,000 per Claim
Liability $2,000,000 Annl Aggr.

DESCRIPTION OF OPERATIONS / LOCATIONS / VEHICLES (ACORD 101, Additional Remarks Schedule, may be attached if more space is required)
General Liability Policy excludes claims arising out of the performance of professional services.

All Operations of the Named Insured. The County of Monterey, Its Officers, agents and Employees are
additional insureds as respects to General & Automobile Liability per policy form wording. Such insurance is

Primary & Non-Contributory. See attachments.

CERTIFICATE HOLDER

CANCELLATION

Coumnty of Monterey
Contracts/Purchasing Division
168 West Alisal Street, 3rd Floor
Salinas, CA 93901-2439

SHOULD ANY OF THE ABOVE DESCRIBED POLICIES BE CANCELLED BEFORE
THE EXPIRATION DATE THEREOF, NOTICE WILL BE DELWERED IN
ACCORDANCE WITH THE POLICY PROVISIONS,

AUTHORIZED REPRESENTATIVE

stapele Beotg

ACORD 25 (2014f01) 1
#51879571/M1873560

of 1

© 1988-2014 ACORD CORPORATION. All rights reserved.

The ACORD name and logo are registered marks of ACORD

"AZM




Additional Insured - Owners, Lessees or Contractors - AB 20 67 12 93

Policy Amendment Section II
Insured Kasavan Architects, Inc. Policy Number AZCB0O12536

Producer Desley, Renlon & Assoclatss Effective Date 10/27/2016

Schedule

Name of Pergon(s) or Organization(s)

County of Monterey
168 W. Alisal Streel, 2nd Floor
Salinas, CA 93901-2439

(If no entry appears above, informatlon required to complete this Eudorsement

will be shown in the Doclarations
as applicable to this Endorsoment.) .

The following is added to Part I - WHO IS AN IN-

‘ arising out of your work.for that insured by or for
SURED in the Business Liability Section of this policy

you.

5 Til‘te person or organizetion shown in the Schedule All other d KT L .
is alse an insured, but only with respect to Uability other terms and conditions _ of the policy apply.

This Form mwst be attached to Change Endorsement when tssued after the poliey is writton.
One of e Firewaa'sEundinsurance Companies as named in the policy

@M‘Lf& 7’( MK | M ol £ Plle

- Beeretary Prediclent

ABSOET 12-83
Contains copynghted Malenal of insurance SarvicesOffice, Inc., 1984




Kasavan Architects, Inc. o o AZC80912536

EXCERPTS FROM: Fireman’s Fund ABC MULTICOVER — AB 91 89 08 07

THIS ENDORSEMENT MODIFIES INSURANCE PROVIDED UNDER THE
FOLLOWING: AMERICAN BUSINESS COVERAGE

2.  Blanket Additional Insured :
Section Il — Liability Coverage, Part I. Who Is An Insured, item 2. is amended to include:
f. Any person or organization that you are required by a written insured contract to
include as an insured, subject to all of the following provisions:
(1) Coverage is limited to their liability arising out of:
(@) the ownership, maintenance or use of that part of the premises, or land
owned by, rented to, or leased o you; or
b)  your ongoing operations performed for that insured: or
c) thatinsured's financial control of you: or
d) the maintenance, operation or use by you of equipment leased to yau by
such person(s) or crganization(s)

Pie R i oiin)

4. Blanket Waiver of Subrogation
Section Il - Liability Coverage, Part K. Liability and Medical Payments General
Cenditions, is amended to include:
8.  Transfer or Rights of Recovery Against Others to us and Blanket Waiver of
Subrogation
b.  [frequired by a written insured contract, we waive any right of recovery we may
have against any person or organization because of payments we make for

injury or damage arising out of your operations or your work for that person or
organization.

19. Common Policy Conditions (AB 00 09 A 01 87), Part H. Other Insurance, ltem 2 is
replaced with:
2. Coverage C ~ Liability
If other valid and collectible insurance is available to any insured for a loss we cover
under Coverage C of this Coverage Part our obligations are limited as follows:
a.  The insurance provided under this policy is primary if you are requirad by
a written insured contract to include any person or organization as an insured,
but onfy with respect to that insured’s liability arising out of the ownership,
maintenance, or use of that part of the premises owned by or rented to you, or
your work for that insured by or for you. Any other insurance available to that
person or organization is excess and noncontributory with this insurance.

EXCERPT FROM: PROPERTY/LIABILITY POLICY - AB 90 00 12 93
LK. 5. Separation of Insureds
Except with respect to the Limits of Insurance, and any rights or duties specifically
assigned in this policy to the first Named Insured, this insurance applies:
a.  Asif each Named Insured were the only Named Insured; and
b.  Separately to each insured against whom claim is made or suit is brought.




Kasavan Architects, Inc. AZCB0912536

COMMERCIAL AUTO

THIS ENDORSEMENT CHANGES THE POLICY, PLEASE READ IT CAREFULLY.

BUSINESS AUTO COVERAGE FORM

Varfous provigions in this policy restrict coverage. SECTION | - COVERED AUTOS .
Read the entire policy carefully to determine Aghts, lem Two of the Declarations shows the "autos” thal
duties and what is and is not covered. are covered "autos" for each of your coverages. The -
Throughott this policy the words "you" and "your” re- following numerical syrnbols describe the "auios” that
fer to the Named Insured shown in the Declarations.  may be covered "autos". The symbols enterad next to
The words "we", "us" and "our" rafer t¢ the company a coverage on the Declarations designate the ony

providing this insurance. "autos" that are covered "autos”,

Other words and phrases that appsar In guotation A, Descriptipn Of Covered Auto Dealgnahon
marks have special meaning. Refer to Section V - Symbols

Definitions.

Symbol Description Of Covered Auto Designation Symbols -

1 |Aay*Auto" o .

2 Owned "Autes” - Only those "autas” you own {and for Goverad Autos Liability Goverage any
Qnly "trailers” you don't own while attached to power units you own). This Includes

: those “auios” you acquire ownarstip of alter the policy begins.

3 Owned Private  Only the private passengsr "autos” yeu vwn, This includes those private
Passenger passenger "aulos” you acquirs ownership of after the policy begins.

“Autas" Only : ‘ ‘

4 Cyed Only those “autos” you pwn that are nol of the private passenger type {and-for.
"Autos" Other Coverad Autos Liability Goverage any “trailers” vou dor't own while attached to
Than Private power units you own), This inc luckas those "autos" not of the private passenger .-
Passengar type you asquire pwnership of after the policy baglns
"Autos® Only e

5 Owited "Autos”  Only thosa "autos® you own that are required to have no-fault benefits in the stats
Subject To where they are licensed er principally garaged. This includes those "autos" you
No-fault acquire ownership of afier the policy begins provided they are required to have no-

fault benefiis In the state whera they are licensed or princlpally garaged.

B Owned "Autos"  Only these "autos” you own that because of the law in the state where they ara
Subject To A licensed or principally garaged ere required to have and cannot rejact Uninsured
Compulsory  Motorists Coverage. This includes those "autes" you acquire ownership of aﬂer the -
Uninsured pelicy begins provided! they are subject 1o the game state unlnsured motorist
Motorists Law requirement.

7 Specifically Only thosa “autos” described in Hem Three of the Declarations for which a. -
Described premium charge is shown (and for Covared Autos Liability Goverage any "trailers”
"Aufos" you don't gwn while altached to any power unit described in Ttem Three).

8 Fivad "Aulas” Only those “autos" you fease, hire, rent or borrow, This does not include any "auto”
Only yoil leass, hire, rent or borrow from any of your *employees”, partners (i you are &

parmership), members (if you are & limited liabllity compa.ny) or members of their
houssholds,

8 Non-ownad Cinly those "autos”™ you do not own, lease, hire, rent or borrow that are used In -
"Autos" Only connection with your business, This includes "autos” owned by your "employess”,

partners (if you are & partnershio), membere (ii you are a fimited fiabitity company)
or mambers of their households but only while used in your business or your
personal affairs.

CAQCOT 1013 @ Insurance Services Oifice, Inc., 2011 . Page 1 of 12




COMMERCIAL AUTO

19 Mobile Equip-  Only those "autes” that are land vehicles and ihat wouid qualify under the definition
ment Subject To of “mobile equipment” under this policy If they were not subject to a compulsory or

Compulscry Or  finangial responsibility law or other motor vehicle insurance law where they are

Financizl licansed or principally garagad.

Responsibility

Or Other Motor

Vehicle Insur-

ance Law Cnly

B. Ownhed Autos You Acguire After The Policy SECTION Il — COVERED AUTOS LIABILITY COV-
Begins ’ ERAGE

1. IfSymbois 1, 2, 8, 4, 5, § of 19 are entered A, Coverage

Page2of 12

next o a coverage in item Two of the Decla-
rations, then you have coverage for "autos”
that you acquire of the type described for the
remnainder of the poilcy peried.

2. Bui, If Symbol 7is entered next to a coverage
in hem Two of the Declarations, an "aute” you
acguire will be a covered "auto” for that cov-
erage only ! . o
a. We already cover all "autcs" that you own

for that coverage or it replaces an "auto”
you previously owned that had that cov-
erage; and ‘

. b. ou tell us within 30 days after you ac-

© o quire it that you want Us to cover | for that

.. coverage. .

:C. Certain Trailers, Mobile Equipment And Tem-

poraty Substitute Autos

if Covered Aulos Liability Coverage Is provided by

this Coverage Formi, the foliowing types of vehi-

cles are also covered "autos” for Covéred Autos

Liabllity Coverage: ‘

1. "Trailers” with a load capacity pf 2,000
pounds or less designad primarily for travel
on public roads. _

2. "Mobie equipment® while being carfed or
towed by a covered "auto”. .

3. Any "auto” you do not own while used with
the permission of its owner as a femporary

substitute for a covered "auto” you own thatls
out of service bacause of its: .

a. Breakdown;
Repalr;
Servizing;
“Ltlnssl"; or

o o @

Destruction.

© Insurance Services Office, Inc., 2011

We will pay all sums an "Insured" legally must pay
as damages because of "bodily injury" or “prop-
erty cdamage" o which this insurance applies,
caused by an "aceident” and resuliing from the
ownership, maintenance or use of a covared
*auto",

We wil also pay all sums an “insured" ilegally
must pay as a "covered pollution cost or expense®
o which this insurance applies, caused by an
"accldent” and resuling from the ownership,
maintenance or use of covered "autos”. However,

we will only pay for the "covered pollution cost or

expense” if there is either "bodily infury” ar “prop-

erty damage” to which this insurance applies that

is caused by the same "accident".

" We have the right and duty to defend any "in-
. sured” against a "suit® asking for such damages

or a "covered poliufion cost or expense’. How-
ever, we have no duty to defend any "insurad

against a "sujt" seeking damages for "bodily in-
jury" or "property damage” or a *covared polluiion
cost or expenss” to which this insurance does not
apply. We may investigate and settle any claim or
"suit" as we consider appropriate. Our duty to de-
fend ot seitle ends when the Covered Autos Li-
ability Coverage Limit of Insurance has been ex-
hausted by payment of judgments or setleméhts.

1. Whe Is An Insured
Thie foliowing are "Insureds";
a. You for any covered "autp”,

b. Anyone slse while using wilh your per-
mission & covered "auto” you own, hire or
borrow except:

{1) The owner or anyone else from
whom you hire @ borrow a covere?
"auto”,

This exception does not apply if the
covered "auto” is a "railer* connected
10 a covered "autc" you own.

CA 00011013




.

(2) Your "employes" if the covered "auto”

is owned by that "employee” or a
member cf his or her housshaold,

{3) Someone uslng a covered "autn”
while he or she is working Ib a busk-
ness of selling, servicing, repairing,

Barl_(ing of storing "autos” unless that
Usiness 1s yours.

{4) Anyone other than your "employees”,
partners (if you are a parinership),
members (if you are a limited fiability
company) or a lessee or borrower or
any of their "employees”, while mov-
ing property to or from a covered
*auto”,

(5

—r

A partner (I you are a parinership) or
a member (if you are a limited liabiiity
company) for & covered "auio” owned
by him or her ar a member of his or
her househotd.

Anycne liable for the cenduct of an "in-

sured" described above but only to the
extent of that liability.

5 Coverage Extenslons

2.

CAQ0 011013

{4

Supplementary Paymeahts

We will pay for the "insured";

(1) All expenses we incur,

{2} Up to $2,00C for cost of bail bonds
{inchuding bonds for related traffle law
violations) required because of an
"accident” we cover. We do nat have
to furnish these bonds.

{3} The cost of bonds to release attach-

ments in any "sult" against the “in-
sured" we défend, but only for bond

amounts within our Limlt of Insur-
ance.

All reasonable expenses incurred by
the “insured" at our request, including
actual logs of 2arnings up fo $280 a
day because of tima off from work.,
(5) All court costs taxed against the “in-
sured” in any "suit’ against the "in-
sured” we defend. However, these
payments do net include at-
torneys' fees or attorneys' expenses
against the "insurad”.

All interest en the full amount of any
judginent that accrues afier entry of
the judgment in any "suit” against the
"insured” we defend, but our duty to

—

{6

s

COMMERGIAL AUTC

pay Interest ends when we have paid,
offered to pay or deposiied in court
the part of the judgment that is within
our Limit of Insurance.

These payments will not reduce the Limit
of insurance.

b. Out-of-state Coverage Extensions
While a covered “auto" is away from the
state where it is licensed, we will:

(1} nerease the Limit of Insurance for
Covered Autos Lisbilily Coverage to
meet the Himiis spacified by a com-
pulsoty or financial responsibllity law
of the |urisdiction where the covered
"auto” Is being used. This extension
does not apply fo the limit or limits
specified by any law governing motor
carriers of passangers ot property.

Provide the minimurm amounts and
types of other coverages, such as no-
tault, required of oul-of-state vehicles

by the jurisdiction where the covered
“auto" is belng used.
We will not pay anyone more than once
for the same elements of loss because of
these extensions.

{2

—

B. Exciusions

This Insurance does net apply to any of the fol-
lawlng:

1.

3.

© Insurance Serviges Ofifice, Inc., 2011

Expected Or Intended Injury

"Bodily injury" er "property damage” expected
or intendad from the standpoint of the "in-
sured”,

Contractual

Liability assumed under any contract or
agreement. '

But this exclusion does not apply to liability

for damages: -

a. Assumed in a contract or agreement that
is an ‘insured contract', provided the
"bodily injury" or “properly damage" oc-
curs subsequent to the execution of the
coniract or agreement; or

b. That the "insured" would have in the ab-
sence of the coniract or agreement, thxed

Workers' Compensation
Any obligation for which the “insured” or the

"Insured's" insurer may be held liable under
any workers' compensation, disability benefits

Page 3of 12




Page 4 of 12

COMMERCIAL AUTO

or unemployment compensation law or any
similar law,

Empioyee indemnlfication And Employet's
Liabifity

"Bodly Injury” to:

a. An"employse"” of the "insured” arising out
of and in the course of:

{1) Employment by the “insured”; or
{2) Performing the duties related to the
gfr)nduct of the "insured's" business;

b. The spouss, child, parent, brother or sis-
ter of that "employee” as a conseguence
of Paragraph a. above.

This exclusion applies:

{1) Whether the "insured" may be liable
as an employer or in any other ca-
paaity; and

(2} Te any cbligation to share damages
with or repay someong else who
must pay damages because of the in-
Jury.

But this exclusion does not apply to "odily in-

jury” to domestic "employees" not entitied to

workers' compensation benefits or to liability

assumed by the “insured" undar an "“insured

contract’. For the purposes of the Coverage

Forsm, a domestic "employee” Is a person en-

paged- in household or domestic work per-

formed principally In connection with a resi-

dence premises.

Fellow Employese

"Bodily imjury" to:

a. Any fellow “empioyee" of the “insured"
arising out of and in the course of the fel-
low "employes's" employment or while

performing duties related to the conduct
of your business; or

b. The epouse, chikl, parent, brather or sis-
ter of thal feilow "smployee" as a conse-
quencea af Paragraph a. above,

Care, Custody Or Centrol

"Property damage" to or "covered poilution
cost or gxpense” invelving property ownead or
fransported by the “insured" ar in the "in-
sured's” care, custedy or control, But this ex-
clusion does not apply to lizblity assumed
under a sidetrack agresment.

16.

@ insurance Serviges Office, Inc., 2011

Handling Gf Property

"Bodily injury” or "property damage” resulting
irom the handling of property:
a. Before it Is moved from the place where |t

is accepled by the "insured" for movs-
ment into or onto the covered "auto"; or

b. After it is moved from the covered "autp®
to the place where it is finally delivered by
the "Insured",

Movement Of Property By Mechanical De-

vice

"Badily injury" or "property damage” resulting

from the movement of property by a me-

chanical device (other than a hand truck)
unless the device Is attached to the coverad

"auto”, .

Operatlons

"Bodily injury" or "property damage® arising

out of the operation of:

a. Any equipment listed in Paragraphs 6.b.
and 6.c. of the definition of *mobile
equipment”; or

b. Machinery or equipmerni that is on, al-
tached to or part of & land vehicle that
would qualify under the definition of *mo-
bile equipment” if It were not subject to &
caompulgory ot financial responsibility law
ar other motor vehicle |nsurance law
where it is llcensed or principally garaged.

Completed Operations

"Bodily injury" or "property damage” arising
out of your work after that work has been
completed or abandoned.

In this excluston, your work means:

a. Woark or operations performed by you or
on your behakf; and

b. Materials, parts or equipment furnished in
connecttan with such work or aperations,

Your work includes warranties or representa-
tions made at any time with respect to tha fit-

ness, quality, durabiiity or performarnce of any
of the items Included in Paragraph a. or b,
ahove,

Your work wili be deemed completed at the
eatllest of the following times:

(1) When all of the work called for in your
coniract has been completed;

{2) When all of the wark to be done at
the site has been completed If your

CAOOD11013




1.

CAO00011013

contract calls for work at more than
one site; or

(3) When that part of the work done at a
job site has beon put to its intended
use by any person or organization
other than anothar contractor or sub-
contractor working on the same pro-
ject.

Work that may nesd setvice, maintenance,
gorrection, repair o replacement, but which is
otherwise complete, will be treated as com-
pleted.

Pollution

"Rodlily Injury* or "properly damage" atising

put of the actual, alleged or threatenad dis-

charge, dispersal, seepage, migration, re-

lease or escape of "polluiants".

a. That are, or that are contained in any
properiy that is:

ing t d or towed by, hap-
& ngggorr%naﬁ%?gg ior movemant t|]ntcx,
onto or from the covered "auto”;

(2) Otherwize in the course of fransit by
or on behalf of {he "Insurad"; or

(2} Being storsd, disposed of, treated or
processad in or upon the coversd
"auto",

b. Before the "poliutants” or any property In
which the "pollutants® are contained are

maoved from ine glace where ihey are ac-
pepled by the "insured” for movement into
ot anto the covered “aute™ or

c. After the "poliutants" or any property in
which the “pollutants" are contalned are
movad from the covered "auto” io the
ptace where they are finally delivered,
disposed of or abandoned by ths "in-
sured”.

Paragraph a. above doas not agply to fuels,
bricants, fluids, exhaust gases or oiher simi-
lar "pollutanis® that are needed for or result
fram the narmal slectical, hydraulic or me-
chanical functioning of the coverad "auto" or
fts parts if:

(1) The "polutants" escape, seep, mi-
grate or are discharged, dispersed or
released directly from an "auto” part
designed by its manufacturer to hold,
stare, receive or dispose of such "pol-
lutants"; and

12.

13.

COMMERCIALAUTO

(2} The "podily injury®, “property dam-
age” or "covered pollution cost or ex-
pense” does not arise out of the op-
eration of any equipment listed in
Paragraphs 6.b. and 6.c. of the defl-
nition of *mobile equipment”.

Paragraphs h. and ¢, above of this exclusion

do not apply to "accidents” that occur away

from prernises owned b}’ or rented o an "in-
sured” wlth respect to "pollutants” not In or

upon a covered "auio” If:
a) The "pollutants” or any property
@) in which the "po[lutants)'l' gre'?:orx
tained are upsel, overturned or
damaged as a result of the main-

tenance or use of a covered
*guto"; and

{h) The discharge, dispersal, seep-

age, migration, release or escape
ot the "polutants” s caused di-
recily by such upset, overturn or
damage.

War

"Bodily injury” or "property damage” arising

directly or indirectly out of:

a. War, including undeclared or civil war;

b. Warllke action by a military force, includ-
ing action in hindering o defending
against an actual or expected attack, by
any government, sovereign or other au-
thority using military personnel or other
agents; or

¢. Insurrection, rebellion, ravoiuticn,
usurpec power or action taken by gov-
ernmental authority in hindering or de-
fending against any of these.

Racing

Covered "autos” while used inany profes-
sional or organized racing or demolifion con-
test or stunting activity, or while practicing for
such contest ar activity. This insurance also
does not apply while that covered “auto" is
being prepared for such a contest or activity.

. Limit O1 Insurance

Regardiess of the number of covered "autes,
“insureds", premiums paid, claims made or vehi-
cles involved in the “accident”, the most we will
pay for the total of all damages and "covered pol-
lution cost or expense” combinad resulting irom
any one “accident” is the Limit Of Insurance for
Covered Autos Lighility Coverage shown in the
Declarations.

@ Insurance Services Office, Inc., 2011

Page 50f 12




PageBof 12

*COMMERCIALAUTO

All "bodily Injury”, "propeity dan"iage" and "cov-
ered pollutlon cost or expense" resulting from

coniinuous or repealad exposure o substantial)
the same conditions will be considered ms resuli-

ing from one "accident",

No one will be antitled to receive duplicate pay-
ments for the same slements of "loss" under this
Coverage Form and any Medical Payments Cov-
erage endorsement, Uninsured Motorists Cover-
age endorsement or Underinsured  Motorists

Coverage endorsement attached to this Coverage
Part.

SECTION IIf ~ PHYSICAL DAMAGE COVERAGE
A. Coverage

1. We wil pay for "lcss® to a coverad "auto” or
its equipment under:

2. Comprehansive Coverage
From any cause except:

(1} The covsred "auto's” collision with
anofher object; or -

(2) The covered "auto's" overtum,
Specified Causes Of l.oss Coverage
Caused by:

(1) Firg, fighining or explosion;

(2) Theft;

(@) Windstorm, hail or earthauake;

{4) Fioad;

{5) Mischief or vandalism; or

{6} The sinking, burning, collision or de-

aflment of any conveyance transport-
{ng the covere)éi "auto'y P

¢. Colllsion Coverage
Caused by:
(t} The covered “aute's" collislon with
ancther object; or
(2} The covered "auto's" cverturn.

2 Towing ' :
We will pay up to-the limit shown in the Decla-
rations for towing and labor costs incurred
each time a coverad "auto™ of the privats
passenger type i& disabled, Howaver, the fa-
bor must be performed at the place of dis-
ablement.

3. Glass Breakage — Hitting A Bird Or Animal
= Falling Objects Or Misslies

If you carry Comprehensive Coveragé for the
damaged covered "auto”, we will pay for the
following under Comprehensive Coverage:

@ Insurance Services Office, Inc., 2011

a. Glass breakage;

b. "Loss" caused by hitting a bird or animat;
and

e, "Loss" caused by falling cbiects or mis-
slies.

Hewever, you have the option of having glass
breakage caused by a covered "auto's” coill-
slon or overtusn considered a “loss" under
Collision Covarage,

4. Coverage Extenslons

a. Transportation Expenses

We will up to $20 per day, t i
mum ofpggDUD, for temporar trgnasgg)?txe:~

tion expensa incurred by you because of
the total theft of a covered “aute” of the
private passenger type. We will pay only
for these covered “autos” for which you
carnry either Comprehensive or Spacified
Causes Of Loss Coverage. We will pay

for temporary transportation expenses in-
curred during the period beginning 48

hours after the theft and ending, regard-
less of the policy's expiration, when the
covered "awto" is returned 1o use or we
pay for its "oss".

b. Loss Of Use Expenses

For Hired Auto Physical Damage, we will

pay expenses for which an "insured” ba-

comes legally responsible to pay for loss
of use of a vehicle rented or hired without

a driver Under & written rental contrast or

agreement. We will pay for loss of use

expenses if caused by:

(1) Other than collision anly if the Dacla-
tations indicates that Comprehensive
Goverage is provided for any covered
“E!i.ltO";

(2) Specifled Gauses Of Loss only if the
Declarations indicates that Specified
Causes Of Loss Coverage is pro-
vided for any covered "auto”; or

{3) Collision only If the Declarations indi-

cates that Collision Goverage is pro-
vided for any covered "auto®,

However, the most we will pay for any

expenses for Joss of use is $20 par day,
0 a maximum of $600.

H. Exclysions

1. We will not péy for "loss" caused by or result-
ing from any of the following, Such "loss" is
excluded regardless of any other cause or

CAOD 01 1013-




CAQDOII013

event that contributes concurrently of In any
sequence to the "loss”,

a, MNuclear Hazard

(1) The explosion of any wsapon em-
ploying atomic fission or fusian; or

(2) Nuclear reaction or radlation, or ra-
dioactive contamination, however
caused,

b. War Ov Military Action

(1) War, including undeclaréd ar civil
war

(2) Warllke action by a military force, In-
cluding action in hindering or defend-
ing against an actual or expected at-
fack, by any government, soverelgn
or other authority using military per-
gonnel or other agents; or

(3} Insurrection, rebellion, revoiution,
usurped power or action taken by

governmental authorlty in hinceting
or defending agalnst any of these.

We will not pay for "loss” to any covered
"aute” while used in any professionat or or-
ganized racing or demelitlon contest or stunt-
ing activity, or while practicing for such con-
test or activity, We will also not pay for “loss”
to any covered "auto” while that covered
"auta” s heing prepared for such a contest or
activity.

e will not pay for "loss" due and confined to:

a. Wear and fear, freazing, mechanical or
alectrical breakdown,

h. Blowouts, punctures or other road dam-
age to tires,

This exclusion does not apply to such "joss”
resulling from the total iheft of a cavered
"auto”.

We wili not pay for "loss" to any of the jollow-
ing:

a. Tapes, records, discs or other similar au-
dio, visual or daia electronic devices de-
signed for use with audio, visual or data
elactronic equipment,

h. Any device designed cr used to detect
speed-measuring equipment, such as ra-
dar or laser detectors, and any jamming
apparalus intended to elude or disrupt
speed-measuring equipment.

e. Any electrenic equipment, withowt regard
to whethar this equipment is permansently

1.

@ Insurance Services Office, Ing., 2011

COMMERCIAL AUTO

installed, that reproduces, receives or
transmiis audio, visual or data signals,

d. Any accessories used with the electronic

equipment described In Paragraph e,
above.

Exclusions 4.c. and 4.d. do not apply to
equipment designed to be operated solely by
use of the power from the "auto's" electrical
syslem that, at the time of "loss”, is:

a. Permanently installed in or upon the cov-
ered "auto"; _
b. Removable from a housing unit which is

permanently installed in or upon the cov-
ered "auto™;

¢. An Integrad part of the same unit housing
any slecronic equipment described in
Paragraphs a. and b. above; or

d. Necessary for the normal opefation of the
covered "avto" or the moenloring of the
covered "auto's" operating system.

We will not pay for "loss" to a covered "auto"

due to "diminution in value®,

. Limits Of Instrance

The mast we will pay for:

a. “Loss” 1o any ona covered "auto" is the
lesser of:

{1} The actual cash value. of the dam-
aged or stolen property as of tha time
of the "loss"; of

{2) The cost of repalring or replacihg the J_
damaged or stolen property  with
otirer property of like kind and quality,

b. Al electronic eguipment thal repraduces,
receives or transmits audip, visual or data
sighals in any ona "loss" ig $1,000, If, al
the time of "loss", such electronic equip-
ment is: ‘ . "
(1) Permanently installed In or upen tha

covered “auto" in a housing, opening
or other location that is nol nomally
used by the "auto" manufacturer for
the installation of such equipment;

(2} Rempvable from a permanently in-
stalled housing unit as described in
Paragiaph b.(1) above; or

{3) An Integral part of such equipment as
described in Paragraphs b.(1} and
b.(2) above.

- Page 7ot i2




COMMERCIALAUTO

.

2. An adjustment for depreciation and physiaal

condition will be made in determining actual
cash value in the avent of a total "oss".

3. 1f a repair or replacement results in better
than like kind or quality, we wll not pay for the
amount of the batisrment.

p. Deductible

Far each coversd "aute”, our obligation to pay for,
repair, return or replace damaged or stolen prop-
erty wiil be reduced by the applicabie deductible
shown in the Declarations. Any Comprehensive
Coverage deductible shown in the Declarations
does not apply to "loss" caused by fire or light-
ning. :
SECTION IV — BUSINESS AUTO CONDITIONS

The following conditions apply In addition to the
Common Policy Conditions:

A, Loss Conditions

1.

PageBof 12

Appraisal For Physical Damage Loss

it you and we disagres on the amount of

"losg”, elther may damand an aporajsal of the
*loss”. In this avent, each party will selsct a

campetent appraiser. The two appraisers will
select a competent and Impartial umpire. The
appralsers will state separately the actual
cash value and amount of "loss™, If they fail to
agres, they wiil submit thair differences to the
umpire, A deaision agread to by any two wil
be binding. Lach party wil:

a, Pay its chosen appraiser; and

b. Bear tha other axpenses of the appraisal
and umpire equally. '

If we submii Lo an appraisal, we will still retain
our right to deny the dlaim.

Duties In The Event Of Accident, 'Glaim,
Sult Or Loss

We' have no duly to provide coverage under

this policy unless there has been full compli-
ance with the following duties:

a. Inthe event of "accident®, ciaim, "suit" or
"loss”, you must give us or our authorized
represantative prompt notice of the *acci-
dent" or "loss". Include;

(1) How, when and wheare the "accident”
or "lese" ocourred;

{2) The "instred's" name and address;
and : :

{3} To the extent possible, the names
and addresses of any injured parsons
and withesses.

3.

@ Insuranze Services Office, Ing., 2011

b. Additionally, you and any other involved
"insured” must:

(1) Assume no obligation, make no pay-
ment or iIncur no expense without olr

consent, except al the "insured's"

own cost,
(2) Immediately send us coples of any
request, demand, order, notice,

summons ot [egal paper received
concerning the claim or “suit",

{3) Cooperate with us in the investigation
or setfement of the claim or defensa
against the “suit",

{1} Authorize us-to obtaln medical re-
cords or other pertinent information.

(2) Submit to examination, at our ex-
pense, by physicians of our choice,
as often as we reasonably require,

¢. [f there is "joss" 10 & covered "aulo” or iis
equipment, you must also do the follow-
ing:

(1) Promptly notify the police if the cov-
ered "auto” or any of ils equipment is
stolen. .

(2) Take all reasonable steps ko protact
the covered “awto” from further dam-
age. Also keep a record of your ex-
penses for consideration in the set-
tlement of the claim,

3

—r

Permit us o inspect the covered
"auto” and records proving the "loss”
before Its repair or disposition,

(@) Agres to examinations under gath at
our request and give us a signed
staternent of your answers,

Legal Action Against Us

No one may bring & fegal action against us
under this Coverage Form uniit:

a. There has been Full compliance with all
the terms of this Coverage Farm; and

b. Under Covered Autos Liability Coverage,
we agree in writing that the "insured" has
an obfigation to pay or until the amount of
that obllgation has finally bean deter-
mined by judgment after tral, No ona has
the right under this policy to bring us into
an action to determine the "insured's” [i-
ability.

CAQ0 011013




3.

CAQDOTT1013 |

Loss-Payment

ages
Al our option, we may.

a, Pay for, repalr or replace damaged or $to-
ten property;

b, Retwn the stolen properly, at our ex-
pense. We will pay for any damage that
results to the "auto” from the theif; or

c. Vake all or any part of the damaged or

siolen property at an agreed or appraised
value,

if we pay for the “loss”, cur payment will in-
dude the applicable sales tax for the dam-
aged or stolen property.

Transfer Of Rights Of Recovery Agalnst
Others To Us

It any person of organizaflon to or jor whom
we make payment under this Coverage Form
has rights to recover damages from angther,
those rights are transferred to us. That person
or organizatien must do everything necessary
1o secure our rights and must do nothing after
"accident” or "loss" to tmpair them.

B. General Conditions

Bankruptcy

Bankruptcy or insolvency of the "insured" or
the "insuret!'s™ estate will not relieve us of any
obligations under this Goverage Form.,
Conceaiment, Misreprasentation Or Fraud

This Coverage Form is void in any case ot
fraud by you at any time as it relates 1o this
Covarage Form. It Is also void If you or any
other "insured”, af any time, inientionally con-
cedls o misrepresents a4 material fact con-
ceming:

a. This Coverage Form;

L. The coverad "auto";

©. ‘Your interest in the covered "auto"; or

g. A claim under this Coverage Form.
Liberaltzation

li we revise this Goverage Form o provide
inore coverage without additional premium
charge, your policy will automatically provide
the additional coverage as of the day the re-
vision is effective in your staie.

No Benefit To Bailee — Physical Damage
Coverages

We will nol recognize any assignment or
grant any coverage for the beneilt of any per-

@ Insurance Services Office, Inc., 2011

COMMERGCIAL AUTO

Physical Damage Cover- son or

organizailon holding, storing or trans-

porting property for a fee regardless of any
other provision of this Coverage Form,

Othey Insurance

a. For any covered "auic” you own, this
Coverage Form provides primary Insur-
ance, For any coverad "auto" you dont
own, the Insurance provided by this Cov-
erage Form is excess over any other col-
lectible insurance. Howaver, while a cov-
ered "auto” which is a “traller" is con-
nected to another vehicle, the Coverad
Auios Liability Coverage this Coverage
Form provides for the "trailer" is:

(1) Excess while it ls connecied to a mo-
tor vehicle you ¢lo not own; or

{2) Primary while It s connected ip a
coverad "auio” you own,

b. For Hired Aute Physical Damage Cover-
age, any covered "aute” you lsase, hire,
rent or borrow is deemed to be a covered
*auio" you own. However, any “auto” that
is leased, hired, rented or barrowed with
a driver is not a coversd "auto”,

e. ‘Regardless of the provisions of Para-
graph a. above, this Coverage Forin's
GCoversd Autos Liability Coverage is pri-
mary for any fiability assumed under an
"“ingured contract”,

d. When this Coverage Form and any other
Coverage Form or policy covers on the
same basis, either excess or primary, we
will pay only our share. Our share is the
proportion that the Limit of Insurance of
our Covaerage Form bears to the total of
the limits of all the Coverage Forms and
policies covering on the same basis.

6. Premium Audlt

a. The egiimated premium for this Coverage
Forim is basad on the sxposuras you told
us you would have when this policy be-
gan. We will compute the final premium
due when we determine your gctual ex-
posuras. The esiimated total premium will
be credited against the final premium due
and the first Named Insured will be billed
for the balance, If any. The due date for
the final premium or retrospective pre-
mium is the date shown as the due date
on the hill. If the estimated total premium
exceeds the final premium due, the first
Named Insured will get a refund.

Page 9 of 12




Page 10 of 12

COMMERCIALAUTO

b. W this policy is issued for more than ons
© year, tha premium for this Coverage Form
wil be computed annually based on our
rates or premiums i eftect’ at the begin-
ning of each yedr of the paiicy.
7. Policy Perlod, Coverage Terrliory

Under this Goverage Form, we cover "acci-
dents" and "losses” cocurring:

a. Durlhg the policy perlod shown in the
Declarations; and

k. WIthin the coverage territory.
The coverage territory is:
{1) The United States of America;

(2 The tarritories and possessions of the
United States of America;

(3) Puerto Rico;
{4} Canada; and

(5) Anywhere In the world ¥ a covered
"auto" of the privale passenger type
is leased, hired, rented or horrowed
without a driver for a period of 30
days or less,

d he "insured's”, respongiblit
Bglc;;vtlﬁjaematggé %diat%?%l%e in ags&?}'bégytgg

merits, in the United Staies of America, the
torritories and -possessicns of the United
States of America, Pusrto Rico or Canada, or
in a settlement wa agree to.

We also cover "loss” to, or "agcidents” invalv-
ingy, & covered "aulo” while being transported
between any cf these places,

8. Two Or More Coverage Forms Or Policies
lssued By Us

If this Goverage Form and any cther Cover-
age Form or policy issuad to you by us or any
company affiliated with us applies o the
same "accident", the aggragaie maximum
Limit of Insurance under all the Coverags
Forms or policies shall not exceed the highest
applicable Limit of Insurance under any one
Covarage Form or palicy. This condition does
nat apply to any Coverage Form of policy is-
sued by us or an affilisted company speciti-

cally to apply ‘as excess Insurance over this
Coverage Form.

SECTION V ~ DEFINITIONS

. "Accident’ includes continuous or repealad expo-
sure to the'same conditions resulting in "bodily in-
jury" or “property damage”,

. "Auto” means;

@ insurance Services Office, Inc., 2011

1. A land motor-vehicle, “ralter” or semitrgller
designed for travel on public roads; or

2. Any other land vehlcle that is subject to &
compulsory or financial responsibility law or
other motor vehicle Insurance law where it Is
licensed or principally garaged,

However, "auio” does not include "mobile equip-
ment",

. "Bodily injury" means bodily Injury, sickness or

disease sustalned by a person, including death
resulting from any of these,

- "Covered pollution cost or expense" means any

cost or expense arising out of:
1. Any reguest, demand, order or statutory or

regulatory raquirement that any “insured” or
others test for, monitor, clean up, remove,
contaln, ireat, detoxify or neutralize; or in any
way respond o, or assess the effects of, "pol-
futants"; or '

2, Any claim or "suil" by or on behalf of & goy-
ernmental authority for damages because of
testing for, monitoring, cleaning up, removing,
containing, treating, detoxifying or neutraiiz-
ing, or in any way responding to, or Assessing
the effects of, "poliutants”.

"Covered poliution cost or expense” does net in-

clude any cost or expense arising out of the ac-

tual, alleged or threatened discharge, dispersal,

seepage, migration, release or escape of "pollut-
ants".

a. That are, or that are contaiped in any
property that is:

{1} Being transported or towed by, han-
died or handled for movement inta,
onto or from the covered "auto”;

{2} Otherwise in the course of transit by
or on behalf of the "insured"; or

{3) Being stored, disposed of, treated or
processed in or upon the covared
"auto";

k. Before the "pollutants” or any property [n
which the "pollutants" are contained are
moved from the place where they are ac-
cepted by the “insured" for movement tnio
or onto the covered “auto"; or

¢. After the "pollutants" or any propanty in
which the "pollutants" are contained are
moved from the covered ‘auto" o the

place where they are finally delivered,
disposed of or abandoned by the “in-

it

Surea”.

CAQD 011013




CAQOD1 1042

Paragraph a. above does not apply to fusls,
lubricants, fluids, exhaust gases or othar simi-
lar “pollutants™ that ars needed for or result
from the normat electrical, hydraulic or me-
chanical functioning ot tha covered "auto” or
tts pans, I :

(1) The "pelivtants” escape, seep, mi-
grate of are discharged, dispersed or
releasad directly from an "aule" part
designed by its manufacturer to hold,
store, receive or disposa of such "pol-
litants™; and

{2) The "badily injury”, "property dam-
age" or “coverad polittion cast or ex-
pense” does not arise out of the op-
eration of any squipment listed In
Paragraph 6.b. or 6.¢, of the defini-
tlan of "mabile equipment”,

Paragraphs b. and ¢. above do not apply to
"acoidents” that occur away from premises
owned. by or rentad to an “insured" with re-
spect to "pollutants" nof in or upon a covered
"auto” if: .

(a) The "poilutants” or any property
in which the "pollutants” are con-
tained are upset, overwurned or
damagad as a result of the maln-
tenance or use of a covered
"autc"; and

(bY The discharge, dispersal, seep-
age, migration, release or escape
of the “"polictants” is caused di-
rectly by such upsel, overturn or
damage.

*Diminution in value" maeans the actual cor per-
celved loss iIn market value or resale value which
results from a direct and aceidental "loss”.
"Employee” includes a "easad warker". "Em-
ployee" does not include a "emporary worker”,
sl means A PRISNRS ReRT Fna gl
vision of {he applicable coverage. Excepl wiih re-
spect to the Limit of Insurance, the coverage af-
forded applies separately to each insured who is
geaking coverage or against whom g claim or
*suit” is brought.

"Insured contract” means:

1. Aleaseof premises;

5. Asidetrack agregment;

3. " Any easemen! or license agreement, esxcept
in connaction with construction or demolition
operations on or within 60 feet of & railroad,

& Insurance Services Cffice, Inc., 2011

COMMERCIAL AUTO

4, An obligation, as required by ordinance, to In-
demnlfy a munigipality, except in connaction
with work for & municlpality;

5. That part of any other contract or agreement
pertainling to your business (including an in-
demmification of a municipality In connection
with work performed for a municipality) under
which you assume the tort llability of another
to pay for "bodily injury" or “property damage"
to a third party or organization. Tort liability
means a liability that would be imposed by
law in the absence of any contract or agres-
ment; or

8. That part of any contract or agreement an-
tered into, as part of your business, pertaining
te the rental or leass, by you or any of your
*employees”; of any "aute”. However, -such
contract ot agreemeant shall not be considered
an "insured contract” to the extent that i obli-
pates you or any of your "employees" {0 pay
for "property damage" to any "aute” rented or
leased by you or any of your "employaes",

An "insured contract” does not include that part of
any contract or agroement:

a. Tnat indemnifies a rallroad for "bodily in-
jury" or "property damage” arising oui of
construction or demolition operations,
within 50 fest of any rallroad property and
affecting any railroad bridge or trestle,
tracks, roadbeds, funnel, underpass ot
crossing;

b, That pertains to the loan, lease or rental
of an "auto” to you or any of your "em-
ployees”, if the "auto” is loaned, leased or.
rented with a driver; or

c. That holds a persen or organization en-
gaged in the business of transporfing
property by "auto” for hire hamiess for
your use of a covered "aute” over a route
or terrifory that person or organization is
authorized to serve by public authority, -

"Leased worker” means a person leased fo you
by a labor leasing firm under an agreement be-
tween you and the labor leasing firm to perform
dutivs related to the conduct of your business,
"Leased worker' does not include a “temporary
workar",

"Loss"” means direct and accidental loss or dam-
age.

"Mobile equipment" means any of the following
lypes of land vehlcles, including any attached
machinery or equipment:

Page 11 of 12




COMMERGIAL AUTO

1. Bufldozers, farm machinery, forklifts and other
vehicles designed for use principalty off public
roads;

2. Vehicles maintained for use solely on or nexs
lo premises you cwn or rent;

Vehicles that travel on crawler treads,;

4. Vehicles, whether self-propalled or rnot, main-
tained primarily to provide mobility to perma-
nently mounted:

a. Power cranes, shovels, loaders, diggers
or drills; or

b, Road construction or resurfacing eguip-
ment such as graders, scrapers or rollars:

5. Vehicles not described in Paragraph 1., 2., 8.
ar 4. above that are not self-propelied and are
maintained primarlly to provide mobility to
permanently attached squinment of the foi-

lowing types:

& Air comprassors, pumps and generaiors,
Inclwding  spraying, weidin?. huilding
cleaning, gecphysical expiorahion, lighting

and well-servicing eguipment; or

. Cherry pickers and similar devices used

1o raise or lower werkers; or

6. Vehlcles not deseribed in Paragraph 1., 2., 8.
ot 4. above maintained primarily for purposes
cther than the fransportation of persons or
cargo. However, solf-propelled vehicles with
the following types of permanently attached
equipiment are not "mobile equiprnent™ but will
be considered "autos":
n. Equipment designed primarily for:

{1) Snow removal,

{2) Road maintenance, but not construe-
ticn or resurfasing; ot
) Streetcleaning;
b. Cherry pickers- and similar devices

mounted on auvtomebile or truck chassis
and used to raise or lower workers; and

b.

Page 12 of 12

@ Insurance Services Office, Inc., 2011

¢. Alr compressors, pumps and genetators,
including  spraying, welding, building
cleaning, geophysical exploration, lighting
or well-servicing equipment.
However, "moblle equipment” does not Includa
land vehicles that are subject to-a compulsory or
financlal rasponsiblilty law or other motor vehicle
insurance law where it is licensed or principally
daraged. Land vehicles subject 1o g compuﬁsory
or financial responsibility law or other motor vehi-
cle Insurance law are considered "autos”,

L. "Polutants" means any solid, liguid, gassous or
thermal initanl or contaminant, including smoke,
vapor, soot, fumes, acids, alkalis, chemicals and
waste, Waste includes materlals to be recycled,
reconditioned or reclaimed. '

M. "Property damage” means damage o or loss of
use of tangible property,

N. "Sult" means a civil proceeding in which:

1. Damages because of "bodily injury" or “prop- -
&ty damage™; or

2. A'overed pollution cost or expense™;
to which this insurance applies, are allsged.
"Suit" includes:

a. An arbitration proceeding In which such
damages or "covered pollution costs or
expenses" are claimed and to which the
"insured” must submit or does submit with
our consent; or

h. Any other altermative dispuie resolution
proceeding v which such damages or |
“covered pollution costs or expenses® are
claitned and to which the insured submits
with our consent.

Q. "Tomporary worker" means a person whe is fur-
nished to you to substitute tor a permanent "em-
ployea" on lgave or to meet seasonal or short-
term workload conditions.

P. "Trailer” includes semitraller.

CAO0 011013




